

No. 74433-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FILED
May 02, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

AMARJIT SANDHU and AMERICAN PIZZA & PASTA INC,

Appellants,

v.

SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Law Office of William P. McArdel III
1826 114th Ave NE, Suite 101
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 454-1828

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Summary of Procedure Below	8
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Standard on Review.....	12
B. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Children’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Lease Option to Renew.....	13
C. The Trial Court Erred in Either Failing to Apply or in How it Applied Rules of Construction Applicable to a Lease	13
D. The Lease Between the Parties is Not Susceptible to the Construction Placed Upon it by the Trial Court that an Applicable Cure Period Can Commence Without Written Notice to the Tenant	16

E.	The Trial Court’s Interpretation of 22.1 (a) is Untenable	25
F.	The Written “Notices” Issued by Children’s were Substantively Defective as a Matter of Law to Constitute a Notice to Cure a Monetary Default. .	27
G.	The “Notices” Identified as Exhibits F and G to the Espinosa Declaration are also Procedurally Defective as a Matter of Law	29
H.	Pizza Mart and Mr. Sandhu did not Default Upon the Terms of the Lease	31
I.	There was a Substantial Forfeiture by Pizza Mart and Mr. Sandhu as a Direct Result of the Trial Court’s Ruling	36
J.	The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Grant the Motion of Pizza Mart and Mr. Sandhu for Summary Judgment Dismissal of Children’s Complaint	39
K.	Pizza Mart and Mr. Sandhu are Entitled to Attorney’s Fees on Appeal.	42
VII.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Stores Corp. v. North West Bank</i> , 2 Wash. App. 778, 469 P.2d 993 (Div. 1 1970)	14
<i>Carlstrom v. Hanline</i> , 98 Wash. App. 780, 990 P.2d 986	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> 152 Wn.2d 343, 348, 96 P.3d 979 (2004)	12
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Company.</i> 121 Wash.2d 243, 850 P. 2d 1298 (1993)	13
<i>Dill v. Zielke</i> , 26 Wash. 2d. 246, 173 P.2d 977 (1946)	15
<i>Federal Financial Co. v. Gerard</i> , 90 Wash.App 169, 949 P.2d 412 (Div. 1 1998)	14
<i>Foley v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Wash. 2d 571, 358 P.2d 550 (1961)	15
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	13
<i>Halbert v. Forney</i> , 88 Wn. App. 669, 673, 945 P.2d 1137 (1997)	12
<i>Hansen</i> 76 Wash. 2d 220, 455 P.2d 946 (1969), citing <i>Dill v. Zielke</i> , 26 Wash. 2d 246, 173 P.2d 977 (1946)	15
<i>Heckman Motors, Inc. v. Gunn</i> , 73 Wash. App 84, 867 P.2d 683 (Div. 2 1994)	15
<i>Hyrkas v. Knight</i> , 64 Wash. 2d 733, 393 P.2d 943 (1964)	15
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wash.App 662, 191 P.3d 946 (Div. 1 2010)	14
<i>McGary v. Westlake Investors</i> , 99 Wash. 2d 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983)	15

<i>Moeller v. Good Hope Farms, Inc.</i> , 35 Wash. 2d 777, 215 P. 2d 425 (1950)	15
<i>Puget Sound Nat. Bank v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 123 Wash.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)	14
<i>Recreational Equipment, Inc. v. World Wrapps Northwest, Inc.</i> , 165 Wash. App. 553, 266 P. 3d 924 (Div. 1 2011)	15
<i>Rocha v. McClure Motors, Inc.</i> , 64 Wash. 2d 942, 395 P.2d 191 (1964)	15
<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Co., Inc. v. Glew</i> , 131 Wash.App 1005 (Div. 1 2006)	14
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wash.2d 152, 157, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993)	12
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	12
Statutes	
None	
Rules	
CR 56(c)	12
RAP 9.12	12
RAP 18.1(a)	42
